

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 1468/2023
c/w WP(C) 812/2023**

Haji Ghulam Qadir Akhoon.

..... Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Salih Pirzada, Advocate vice
Mr. Syed Faisal Qadri, Sr. AAG.

V/s

Union Territory of JK & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Zahid Qais Noor, GA
Mr. Hakeem Aman Ali, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE.

ORDER

06.10.2023

WP(C) No. 1468/2023;

Mr. Salih Pirzada, Advocate vice Mr. Syed Faisal Qadri, Senior Advocate for the petitioner.
Mr. Hakeem Aman Ali, Advocate for Respondents 1, 2, 5 and 6.
Mr. Zahid Qais Noor, GA for R-3 and 4.

Mr. Zahid Qais Noor, the learned Government Advocate appearing on behalf of Respondents 3 and 4 submits that he has received the reply only today and seeks just two days time to file the same before the Registry. Time as prayed for is granted.

It is made clear that in the event reply is not filed on behalf of Respondents 3 and 4 within the time granted, their right to file the same shall stand closed.

List on **6th November 2023.**

Interim direction, if any, subsisting as on date, shall remain in force till next date of hearing before the Bench.

WP(C) No. 812/2023;

Appearance as above.

It has been brought to the notice of the Court by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondents 1, 2, 5 and 6 that the instant writ petition has been rendered infructuous in the light of the fact that the respondents have passed a detailed consideration order dated 22nd May 2023, which has already been called in question by the petitioner in the subsequent writ petition {WP(C) No. 1468/2023}.

In the light of the aforesaid statement which has been made by the learned counsel for Respondents 1, 2, 5 and 6, the instant writ petition shall stand dismissed as having become infructuous.

(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge

SRINAGAR:

06.10.2023

“Hamid”

