

S. No. 19
Regular Cause List

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 1468/2023
CM(1653/2024)
CM(3434/2023) C
M(4959/2023)

HAJI GHULAM QADIR AKHOON ...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Syed Faisal Qadiri, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Masroor Bukhari, Adv.

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J AND K AND OTHERS. ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, Dy. AG for Rs. 1-5 and 6.
Ms. Nadiya Abdullah, Adv. vice
Mr. Mohsin Qadiri, Sr. AAG

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE

ORDER

22.05.2025

1. In terms of order dated 10.04.2025, Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, learned Dy. AG has submitted that the counter stands filed on behalf of all the respondents except for respondent No. 4, on whose behalf Ms. Nadiya Abdullah, learned counsel has caused appearance vice Mr. Mohsin Qadiri, learned Sr. AAG and was granted last and final opportunity to file the counter affidavit. Today when the instant petition was taken up, Ms. Nadiya Abdullah, learned counsel submits that Mr. Mohsin Qadiri, learned AAG has some objection in appearing in the matter as he has at some stage appeared on behalf of the petitioner.

2. In the aforesaid backdrop, Mr. Hakim Aman Ali, learned Dy. AG is directed to appear on behalf of respondent No. 4 as well. Let him have instructions whether to adopt the counter already filed on behalf of the rest of the respondents for respondent No. 4 as well or not, within one week positively.

3. List this matter on 24.07.2025.

SRINAGAR
22.05.2025
Sakeena

